

No. 17-689

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ANDREW MARCH,

Petitioner,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, Individually
and in Her Official Capacity as
Attorney General of Maine, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
MAINE ATTORNEY GENERAL JANET T. MILLS**

JANET T. MILLS
Maine Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

LEANNE ROBBIN
Assistant Attorney General

Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800

Christopher.C.Taub@maine.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Maine
Attorney General Janet T. Mills*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACK- GROUND.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE NOISE PROVISION IS CONTENT-NEUTRAL ON ITS FACE.....	16
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER FEDERAL COURTS	23
III. THERE IS NO FINAL JUDGMENT AND THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO RE- VIEW AN INTERLOCUTORY DECISION VACATING AN ORDER GRANTING A PRE- LIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blitch v. City of Slidell</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017).....	24
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	10, 20
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	24
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	11, 20
<i>Homeless Helping Homeless, Inc. v. City of Tampa, Fla.</i> , No. 8:15-CV-1219-T-23AAS, 2016 WL 4162882 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2016).....	24
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	10, 14
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	20
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 5, 8, 16, 20
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4681	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4682	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4684-B.....	4
1989 Me. Laws 582	2
1995 Me. Laws 417	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Committee Amendment to Legislative Docu- ment 1216, 117th Maine Legislature (1995).....	2
